
BLE 
Verneda J. Engram 
Manager/Legal Assistant 

A 
AT&T Ohio 
150 E. Gay St. 
Room 4-C 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Phone 614.223.7962 
Fax 614.223.5955 
ve815I@att.com 

at&t 

December 27, 2006 

Renee J. Jenkins, Secretary 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 13th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 

Re: Case No. 06-931 -TP-CTR 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 
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AT&T Ohio submits for electronic filing a spreadsheet detailing those individual 
customer contracts executed by AT&T Ohio for the weeks of November 22,2006 
through December 15, 2006, and an affidavit concerning the associated cost studies for 
those contracts. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at the number shown above. 

Very truly yours. 

tipcment d e Z i v e ^ f n ^ r ^ ' ' ° ^ ' t = " ° ^ ^^ ^ °^se f i l e 
Technician ^ ^ ' ' ^ ' ' ^ ^^ ^^^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ course of bus iness . 

Oate Processed W y n o c . 

mailto:ve815I@att.com


State of Ohio 

County of Franklin 

ss. 

AFFIDAVIT OF VERNEDA J. ENGRAM 

Vemeda J. Engram, being first duly cautioned and sworn, deposes and 
says as follows: 

1. I am the Manager/Legal Assistant for AT&T Ohio, where one of my responsibilities is to 
prepare cost studies to support customer contracts such as the ones this affidavit supports. 

2. I am aware of the rule of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Ohio Admin. Code 
Section 4901:l-6-19(K), that provides that all contract filings must contain an affidavit 
attesting that the total price of the contract (including all contracted services whether 
regulated or imregulated) exceeds the total incremental cost of all regulated contracted 
services. 

3. I have worked with our corporate cost study group and have confirmed that a cost 
study meeting the test of that rule has been performed. 

4. Therefore, on information and belief, I hereby attest that the contracts shown on the 
attached chart that this affidavit supports, meet the test prescribed by that rule. 

5. A redacted version of any of the contracts shown on the attached chart can be 
requested through the AT&T Ohio Legal Department by calling (614) 223-7962. 

A fsl Veme/da J. Engram 

'mm 
(si^rkfCi) ( J 

Sworn to and subscribed before me on December 27, 2D06. 

^y"cQW,;i-?i:i-i ]i-'i. :;a •::'piraE;un date. 

/s/ Jon F. KelhL_ / ^ y / X 
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AT&T Ohio 
List of Contracts 

for the week of 11-22-06 through 12-08-06 
Customer 

Name 

Contract 

Number 

20030822-0521-
21 

2006110B-0051 

20061026^)068 

20060208-0453 

20061031-0513 

20061101-0584 

20061107-0626 

20061107-0515 
20061107-0452 

20061101-0594 

20061030-0260 

20061031-0507 

20061022-0115 

20061102-0310 

20061102-0171 
20061102-0306 

20061103-0244 

20061027-0275 

20061030-0136 

20061030-0258 

20061031-0188 

20061029-0016 

20081031-0205 
20061031-0201 

20061031-0428 
20061106-0143 

20061106-0224 

20061102-0466 

20061101-0565 
20061108-0344 

20061109-0177 

20061109-0276 

20061109-0300 

20061110-0384 

20061110-0378 

20061129-0139 

20061130-0459 

Type 

Of Service 

SONET, 
GIGAMAN 
ISDN, DS1 

CENTREX 

CENTREX 

Metro, DS1 

ISDN PRIME 

OPT-E-MAN 

OPT-E-MAN 

ISDN PRI 

ISDN PRIME 

ISDN PR] 

ISDN PRI 

ISDN PRI 

ISDN PRI 
Metro, DS1 

Metro, DS1 

ISDN PRI 

ISDN PIME, 
DS1, DTS 

ISDN, DS1 

SONET, DS1, 
0S3 

ISDN, DS1 

ISDN PRI 

Metro DS1 
ISDN. DS1 

ISDN, PRI 

ISDN, PRI 
ISDN PRI 

ISDN. 0S1 

ISDN, DS1 

ISDN PRI 

ISDN PRI 

ISDN PRI 

ISDN PRI 

DS1 

ISDN PRI 

MDA 
OPT-E-MAN 

Length of 
Contract 
(months) 

36 

24 

84 

60 

36 

60 

60 

60 

60 

60 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 

48 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 
36 

36 

60 

36 

36 

36 

36 

38 

36 

36 

43 

Tariff 

Reference($) 

Part 15, Sections 

Part15,SecUon3 

Part 5, All Sections 

Part 5. AH Sections 

Part 15> Sections 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 6, Section 9 

Part 6, Section 9 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 17. Section 2 

Part 17, Section 2 
Part 17, Section 2 

Part 15, Sections 

Part 15, Sections 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 15, Sections 

Part 15, Section 3 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 15, Section 3 

Part IS, Section 3 
Part 17. Section 2 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 15, Section 3 

Part 15. Section 3 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 17, Section 2 

Par t i s , Sections 

Part 17. Section 2 

Multiple References 

Part 6. Section 9 

j 



AT&T Ohio 
List of Contracts 

for the weelt of 12-08-06 through 12-15-06 
Customer 

Name 

Contract 

Number 

20061110-0304 

20061110-0039 

20061119-0063 

20061204-0364 

20061120-0172 

20061204-0372 

20061120-0486 

20061129-0569 

20061129-0486 

20061208-0016 

20061129-0S21 

20061207-0224 

20061130-0165 

20061206-0064 

20061206-0066 

20061206-0116 

20061207-0059 

20061208-0397 

20061208-0389 

20061208-0416 
20061208-0417 

20061208-0365 

20061208-0360 

20061208-0200 

20061025-0269 
20061120-0124 

20061120-0138 

20061117-0163 

Type 

Of Service 

ISDN PRI 
CENTREX 

sonet 

ISDN PRI 
ISDN PRIME 

Metro DS1 
ISDN PRIME 

ISDN PRIME 

OPT-E-MAN 

OPT-E-MAN 

Sonet 

OPT-E-MAN 

ISDN PRI 
ISDN PRI 

Metro DS1 
ISDN PRI 

ISDN PRI 

Metro DS1 

ISDN PRI 

Metro DS1 
ISDN PRI 

DS1 
ISDN PRI 

ISDN PRI 

ISDN PRIME 

MDA 

MDA 

ISDN PRi 

Length of 
Contract 
(months) 

36 

60 

60 

36 

36 

36 
37 

36 

1 
60 

36 

60 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 

1116 
36 

36 

Tariff 

Reference(s) 

Part 17, Section 2 
Part 5, All Sections 

Part 15, Section 3 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 15. Section 3 

Part 17. Section 2 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 6. Section 9 

Part 6, Section 9 

Part 15, Section 3 

Part 6. Section 9 
Part 17, Section 2 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 15, Section 3 

Part 17. Section 2 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 15, Section 3 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 15, Section 3 

Part 17. Section 2 

Part15.SecUon3 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 17. Section 2 

Part 17. Section 2 

Multiple References 

Multiple References 

Part 17, Section 2 


